

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 14, 2010

No. 09-5324

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID PATCHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:08-cv-1331-RJC, Hon. Richard J. Leon

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-
WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

CONLY J. SCHULTE
SHILEE T. MULLIN
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
3610 North 163rd Plaza
Omaha, NE 68116
(402) 333-4053

SETH P. WAXMAN
EDWARD C. DUMONT
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

March 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Full Court Should Review The Creation Of A Circuit Conflict Over The Interaction Between The APA And The Quiet Title Act.....	5
II. The Panel Decision Radically Expands “Zone Of Interests” Standing	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
PANEL OPINION	
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND AMICI	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
* <i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	7
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	4, 11
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	15
* <i>Florida Department of Business Regulation v. DOI</i> , 768 F.2d 1245 (11th Cir. 1985)	6, 9
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11, 13
* <i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12, 13, 14
* <i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Nebraska v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	14
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	11
* <i>Metropolitan Water District of Southern California v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> by equally divided Court, <i>California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989)	6, 10
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition (MichGO) v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>MichGO v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1002 (2009)	3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11

* Authorities on which Intervenor Defendant-Appellee chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

**Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12, 13

National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co., 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....13, 14

**Neighbors for Rational Development, Inc. v. Norton*, 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 6, 9

Patchak v. Salazar, 646 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009).....4

**Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. USDA*, 222 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000).....6, 9

Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP, 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)11, 13

United States v. Mottaz, 476 U.S. 834 (1986)7

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....10

United States v. Williams, 514 U.S. 527 (1995)10

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702.....4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C.
 § 4652, 11
 § 4793

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.
 § 2702(1).....2
 § 27192

Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)4, 6, 7, 8

25 C.F.R. § 83.12(a).....2

63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (1998)2

74 Fed. Reg. 18,397 (2009)3

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976).....8, 9

S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976).....8, 9
